

Ngern Tid Lor Pcl (TIDLOR TB) - BUY, Price Bt29.75, TP Bt45.00**Results Comment**

Sarachada Sornsong | Email: sarachada.sor@thanachartsec.co.th

Strong profits, beat expectation

- TIDLOR reported strong profits of Bt981m in 2Q22. Despite putting aside extra provisions of Bt70m, profits still grew 26% y-y and 4% q-q and accounted for 51% of our full year forecast. We re-iterate BUY to a Bt45 TP.
- Loans grew 28% y-y and 7% q-q thanks to success of "TIDLOR" cash card that can service customers 24/7 and number of card rose 400,000 cards as of June 2022.
- TIDLOR opened 96 new branches in the quarter. With end of promotions of truck HP, yield improved q-q and it can manage cost of fund down on refinancing benefits. NIM; hence, improved from 14.4% in 1Q22 to 14.7%.
- Led by growing insurance sales, non-interest income expanded 24% y-y and 6% q-q.
- Opex increased but at a slower pace of income so cost to income came down to 55% from 57.5% in 1Q22.
- Despite higher write-offs, NPL rose 20% q-q to 1.4% of loans. The company expects to keep NPL ratio at below 1.5% so this is still within target.
- Aiming to beef up cushion amid rising inflationary pressure, TIDLOR put aside extra provision of Bt70bn. This along with bad debt expenses from write-off, credit costs rose to 1.57% from 0.83% in 1Q22.
- With rising NPLs, LLR was down to 270%, still the highest in the microfinance sector.

Income Statement (consolidated)						Income Statement 6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2022F	2022F	2023F
Interest income	2,412	2,455	2,626	2,765	2,987	Interest & dividend income	8	24	49	11,690	13,763
Interest expense	299	268	264	269	286	Interest expense	7	(4)	47	1,180	1,367
Net interest income	2,113	2,187	2,362	2,496	2,701	Net interest income	8	28	49	10,510	12,396
Non-interest income	506	467	698	596	629	Non-interest income	6	24	46	2,652	3,200
Total income	2,619	2,654	3,061	3,092	3,330	Total income	8	27	49	13,162	15,596
Operating expense	1,519	1,490	1,958	1,779	1,823	Operating expense	2	20	47	7,608	8,597
Pre-provisioning profit	1,100	1,163	1,102	1,313	1,507	Pre-provisioning profit	15	37	51	5,553	6,998
Provision for bad&doubtful debt	130	151	110	140	284	Provision for bad&doubtful debt	103	118	53	803	943
Profit before tax	970	1,012	992	1,173	1,223	Profit before tax	4	26	50	4,751	6,056
Tax	192	199	197	233	242	Tax	4	26	50	950	1,211
Profit after tax	777	813	795	940	981	Profit after tax	4	26	51	3,801	4,845
Equity income	-	-	-	-	-	Equity income	-	-	-	-	-
Minority interests	-	-	-	-	-	Minority interests	-	-	-	-	-
Extra items	-	-	-	-	-	Extra items	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit	777	813	795	940	981	Net profit	4	26	51	3,801	4,845
Normalized profit	777	813	795	940	981	Normalized profit	4	26	51	3,801	4,845
PPP/share (Bt)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.6	0.6	PPP/share (Bt)	7	27	53	2.8	3.5
EPS (Bt)	0.3	0.4	0.3	0.4	0.39	EPS (Bt)	(3)	17	52	1.9	2.4
Norm EPS (Bt)	0.3	0.4	0.3	0.4	0.4	Norm EPS (Bt)	(3)	17	52	1.9	2.4
BV/share (Bt)	9.0	9.3	9.7	10.1	9.5	BV/share (Bt)	(6)	6	9	11.8	13.8
Balance Sheet (consolidated)						Financial Ratios					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	(%)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22
Cash and cash equivalent	7,618	4,119	3,995	4,575	2,652	Gross loan growth (YTD)	6.7	9.4	18.8	7.1	15.1
Other current assets	564	626	886	1,473	871	Gross loan growth (q-q)	2.6	2.5	8.6	7.1	7.5
Total current assets	8,182	4,746	4,880	6,048	3,523	Borrowing growth (YTD)	2.3	(3.7)	6.1	10.3	15.0
Gross loans and accrued interest	54,857	56,611	61,458	65,699	70,659	Borrowing growth (q-q)	(1.8)	(5.9)	10.2	10.3	4.3
Provisions	2,611	2,611	2,611	2,612	2,655	Non-interest income (y-y)	na	na	20.0	7.9	24.5
Net loans	52,246	54,000	58,847	63,086	68,004	Non-interest income (q-q)	(8.4)	(7.7)	49.7	(14.7)	5.7
Fixed assets	73	94	59	77	96	Cost-to-income	58.0	56.2	64.0	57.5	54.7
Other assets	2,828	2,807	2,739	2,784	2,811	Net interest margin	14.19	14.00	14.74	14.42	14.76
Total assets	63,328	61,646	66,525	71,995	74,434	Credit cost	0.92	1.05	0.70	0.83	1.57
Short term borrowing	-	-	4,299	9,515	13,741	ROE	18.7	15.3	14.5	16.4	16.7
Current portion of LT loans	23,449	16,774	15,877	14,729	9,098	ROA	5.2	5.2	5.0	5.4	5.4
Other current liabilities	1,802	2,860	2,327	2,265	2,112	Loan-to-borrowing	129.0	141.4	139.3	135.0	139.3
Total current liabilities	25,251	19,634	22,503	26,508	24,951	Loan-to- total equity	251.1	249.8	262.7	270.2	286.8
Borrowings	12,500	11,620	13,220	13,720	15,762	NPLs (Btm)	853.4	800.8	732.2	823.1	984.0
Other liabilities	4,772	8,775	8,397	8,422	10,009	NPL increase	53.5	(52.6)	(68.6)	90.9	160.9
Minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	NPL ratio (%)	1.56	1.41	1.19	1.25	1.39
Shareholders' equity	20,805	21,618	22,405	23,345	23,712	Loan loss coverage ratio (%)	305.9	326.0	356.6	317.4	269.9
Total Liabilities & Equity	63,328	61,646	66,525	71,995	74,434						

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 65 Derivative Warrants which are ADVANC16C2210A, ADVANC16C2211A, AMAT16C2209A, AOT16C2212A, AOT16C2209A, BANPU16C2210A, BCH16C2211A, BGRI16C2209A, BLA16C2208A, BLA16C2209A, CBG16C2210A, CENTEL16C2209A, COM716C2208A, COM716C2209A, COM716C2211A, COM716C2211B, COM716C2211C, CPALL16C2211A, EA16C2209A, EA16C2211A, ESSO16C2209A, ESSO16C2209B, FORTH16C2211A, GPSC16C2209A, GULF16C2210A, GUNK16C2209A, HANA16C2209A, HANA16C2211A, IVL16C2209A, IVL16C2211A, JMART16C2210A, JMART16C2211A, JMT16C2210A, JMT16C2211A, KBAN16C2208A, KBAN16C2209A, KBANK16C2211A, KCE16C2208A, KCE16C2209A, KCE16C2211A, KTC16C2211A, KTC16C2209A, MINT16C2211A, MTC16C2209A, PTG16C2211A, PTG16C2209A, PTTE16C2209A, RBF16C2209A, RCL16C2208A, SAWAD16C2211A, S5016C2209A, S5016P2209A, SAWA16C2209A, SCB16C2211A, SCB16C2208A, SET5016C2209B, SET5016P2209B, SPRC16C2209A, STEC16C2209A, TIDLOR16C2212A, TOP16C2211A, TTA16C2208A, TTA16C2211A, TU16C2210A, WHA16C2209A (underlying securities are ADVANC, AMATA, AOT, BANPU, BCH, BGRIM, BLA, CBG, CENTEL, COM7, CPALL, EA, ESSO, FORTH, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, KTC, MINT, MTC, PTG, PTTEP, RBF, RCL, SAWAD, SCB, SET50, SPRC, STEC, TIDLOR, TOP, TTA, TU, WHA). before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: The One Enterprise Pcl. (ONEE TB)